

No. 07-77

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HONORABLE BOB RILEY, as Governor of the State  
of Alabama,  
*Appellant,*

v.

YVONNE KENNEDY, JAMES BUSKEY and WILLIAM  
CLARK,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Alabama

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

TROY KING  
*Attorney General*  
MARGARET L. FLEMING  
JAMES W. DAVIS  
MISTY S. FAIRBANKS  
*Asst. Attorneys General*  
STATE OF ALABAMA  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300

KEVIN C. NEWSOM  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW H. LEMBKE  
JOHN C. NEIMAN, JR.  
ANDREW L. BRASHER  
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE  
& WHITE LLP  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
knewsom@bradleyarant.com  
(205) 521-8803

*Attorneys for Appellant*

March 11, 2008

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

I. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Appeal..... 1

II. The Alabama Supreme Court’s Decisions in *Stokes* and *Riley* Were Not Section 5 “Changes.”.....2

    A. The Appellees’ Efforts To Recharacterize the Case Are Unavailing.....2

    B. No Source of Statutory Meaning Supports the District Court’s Interpretation..... 7

        1. Section 5’s text refutes the district court’s interpretation..... 7

        2. Section 5’s history and purposes undermine the district court’s interpretation.....9

        3. DOJ’s Section 5 regulations cannot save the district court’s interpretation..... 11

        4. This Court’s precedent provides no support for the district court’s interpretation..... 13

C. The District Court’s Interpretation Impermissibly Exacerbates Federalism Costs.....	16
1. Nullification of state-court judgments.....	16
2. Commandeering.....	18
3. Congruence and proportionality.....	19
D. The District Court’s Interpretation Is Unworkable and Unnecessary.....	20
III. <i>Young v. Fordice</i> Provides an Alternative Basis for Reversal.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	6
<i>Berry v. Doles</i> 438 U.S. 190 (1978) .....	1
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	19
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> 460 U.S. 125 (1983) .....	1, 15, 16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008) .....	5
<i>DeKalb County LP Gas v. Suburban Gas</i> 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998) .....	6
<i>Eccles v. Gargiulo</i> 497 F. Supp. 419 (E.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	6
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792) .....	17

<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> 519 U.S. 9 (1996) .....	1
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	14
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	18
<i>Opinion of the Justices No. 338</i> 624 So. 2d 107 (Ala. 1993) .....	3
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	1, 15, 16
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	6, 16
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	18
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	6
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> 928 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> 512 U.S. 573 (1994) .....	11
<i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> 534 So. 2d 237 (Ala. 1988) .....	passim
<i>Supreme Court v. Consumers Union</i> 446 U.S. 719 (1980) .....	10

<i>Webber v. White</i> 422 F. Supp. 416 (N.D. Tex. 1976).....	5
<i>Williams v. Sclafani</i> 444 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	5
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> 520 U.S. 273 (1997) .....	8, 21
<b>Constitutions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. II, §2.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	21
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	21
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. §1973, <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 2 42 U.S.C. §1973(a) .....	21
Section 4 42 U.S.C. §1973b.....	11
Section 5 42 U.S.C. §1973c .....	passim
Ala. Const. Art. IV, §105.....	10
Ala. Const. Art. VI, §140.....	22
Ala. Code §11-3-6.....	3
Ala. Act No. 85-237.....	passim

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. §51.2.....	12
28 C.F.R. §51.12.....	11, 12
46 Fed. Reg. (1981).....	12
52 Fed. Reg. 486 (1987).....	12
